Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 125 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD AND BRIGHTLY SOFTWARE INC. THROUGH SOURCEWELL NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT #090320-SDI FOR THEIR SOFTWARE PROGRAM KNOWN AS MOBILE 311 FOR THREE (3) YEARS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,364.09

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford became a member of Sourcewell (formerly the National Joint Powers Alliance-NJPA) by virtue of Resolution 2014-354 adopted November 12, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Sourcewell National Cooperative has awarded Contract #090320-SDI through the open competitive bidding process and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et seq., Local Public Contracts Law authorizing Public Administration software purchases; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford may award a contract without competitive bid to a vendor with a National Cooperative Contract in accordance with the requirements of the Local Public Contract Law P.L. 2011, C.139 and N.J.S.A.52:34-6.2, and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford has a need for this software program for use by the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, Brightly Software Inc., (formerly known as Dude Solutions, Inc.) provides a software program known as Mobile 311 that has been uniquely designed for West Milford Township's needs by the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, Brightly Software Inc. has been awarded Contract #090320-SDI through the Sourcewell National Cooperative Purchasing program; and

WHEREAS, Brightly Software Inc. has provided an agreement for a term of three (3) years, which reflects a savings of 4% on the annual subscription renewal price over the term of the agreement. Annual subscription prices for 2022 being \$8,595.33; for 2023 being \$9,111.05 and 2024 being \$9,657.71; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has submitted a written recommendation for the Township to enter into this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for year 2022, said funds to be encumbered from account number: 01-201-26-290-498 and funds will be budgeted in 2023 and 2024 based on the terms of the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Mayor and Township Council hereby authorizes an agreement to Brightly Software Inc., 11000 Regency Parkway, Suite 400, Cary, NC 27518 for their software program known as Mobile 311 for three (3) years beginning January 1, 2022 and expiring December 31, 2024 in an amount not to exceed \$27,364.09.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: March 16, 2022

Adopted this 16th day of March, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.